items. These errors had been previously identified and corrected in fiscal years subsequent to their origination. The company originally recorded
the error corrections in the periods in which they were discovered. Management continues to believe that these errors did not materially misstate
the financial results of the periods in which the errors originated or the periods in which the errors were corrected but it has decided to record
these adjustments in the periods in which they originated in conjunction with the financial statement corrections noted above. As a result of these
error corrections, Income from continuing operations and income from discontinued operations for the first three months of 2012 were not
impacted by these error corrections. The cumulative impact of the error corrections prior to fiscal 2012 reduced stockholders� equity at July 2,
2011 by $11 million.

Income Statement Impact

The impact of these error corrections on the income statement for the first quarter of 2012 is summarized in the following table:

(in millions) Quarter ended October 1, 2011

(Unaudited)
As

Reported 1 Adjustments
Discontinued
Operations

As
Restated

Continuing Operations
Net sales $ 1,943 $ 7 $ (925) $ 1,025
Cost of sales 1,327 8 (595) 740
Selling, general and administrative expenses 455 1 (229) 227
Net charges for exit activities, asset and business dispositions 32 �  (11) 21
Impairment charges 18 �  (8) 10

Operating income 111 (2) (82) 27
Interest expense 30 �  (7) 23
Interest income (9) �  8 (1)
Debt extinguishment costs �  �  �  �

Income (loss) from continuing operations before tax 90 (2) (83) 5
Income tax expense (benefit) 124 1 (132) (7)

Income (loss) from Continuing Operations (34) (3) 49 12
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax (273) �  (49) (322)
Gain on sale discontinued operations, net of tax 92 �  �  92

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations (181) �  (49) (230)
Net income (loss) (215) (3) �  (218)
Net income from non-controlling interest 2 �  �  2

Net income (loss) attributable to Hillshire Brands $ (217) $ (3) $ �  $ (220)

Earnings per share�Basic
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (0.28) $ (0.02) $ 0.40 $ 0.10

Edgar Filing: Hillshire Brands Co - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Net income (loss) (1.84) (0.02) �  (1.86)
Earnings per share�Diluted
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (0.28) $ (0.02) $ 0.40 $ 0.10
Net income (loss) (1.84) (0.02) �  (1.85)

9

Edgar Filing: Hillshire Brands Co - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Comprehensive Income Impact

The following tables summarize the comprehensive income (loss) previously reported in the company�s filings and the restated amounts.

(in millions)
Quarter ended

October 1, 2011
As Reported1 As Restated

Comprehensive Income
Net Income (loss) $ (215) $ (218)
Translation adjustments, net of tax (142) (133)
Net unrealized gain (loss) on qualifying cash flow hedges, net of tax (1) (1)